CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD

HIGHWAY COMMITTEE AGENDA
County of Champaign, Urbana, lllinois
Friday, February 7, 2020 9:00 a.m.
Highway Building Conference Room
1605 E Main St., Urbana

Committee Members:

Lorraine Cowart — Chair Giraldo Rosales
Brad Clemmons — Vice-Chair Chris Stohr
John Clifford Pranjal Vachaspati

Jim McGuire

. CalltoOrder
II. Roll Call
Ill.  Approval of Agenda/Addenda
IV.  Approval of Minutes — November 8, 2019 1-3
V.  Approval of Closed Session Minutes-November 8, 2019
VI. Public Participation

VII. Communications
VIIl.  County & Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims — November & December 2019, and
January 2020 4-6
IX. FY 19 Final Bridge Report 7-9
X. Mahomet Township Section #18-15063-00-BR Bid Tab 10

XI. Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving the Appropriation of Funds from the
County Bridge Fund Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501, Ayers Township, #20-01084-00-BR 11-13

XIl. Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving the Appropriation of Funds from the
County Bridge Fund Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501, Somer Township, #20-25085-00-BR 14-16

XIII. Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving the Appropriation of Funds from the
County Bridge Fund Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501, Sadorus Township, #20-22088-00-BR  17-19

XIV. Petition Requesting and Resolution Approving the Appropriation of Funds from the
County Bridge Fund Pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501, Sadorus Township, #20-22089-00-BR ~ 20-22

XV.  Resolution Appropriating $50,000.00 from County Bridge Funds for the Rehabilitation of

Structure #010-4269 on County Road OON, Section #20-00087-00-BR 23-24
XVI. Resolution Appropriating $400,000.00 from County Bridge Funds for the Replacement of
Structure #010-0224 on County Road 13, Section #19-00077-00-BR 25-26
XVII. Resolution Appropriating $100,000.00 from County Motor Fuel Tax Funds for the
Improvement of County Highway 32, section #20-00086-00-BR 27-29
XVIII. Other Business

XIX.  Chair’s Report
XX. Designation of Items to be Placed on the Consent Agenda

XXI. Adjournment

Champaign County strives to provide an environment welcoming to all persons regardless of disabilities, race, gender, or
religion. Please call 217-384-3776 to request special accommodations at least two business days in advance.

(217) 384-3776 (217) 384-3896 Fax



Champaign County Board

Highway & Transportation Committee
County of Champaign, Urbana, lllinois

MINUTES — SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL

DATE:
TIME:
PLACE:

Friday, November 8, 2019

9:00 a.m.

Highway Building Conference Room
1605 East Main, Urbana, IL

Committee Members

Present: Lorraine Cowart (Chair), John Clifford, Jim McGuire, Giraldo Rosales, Chris Stohr
Absent: Brad Clemmons, Pranjal Vachaspati

County Staff: Jeff Blue (County Engineer), Michelle Carter (Recording Secretary), Rita Morocoima-Black

(CCRPC/CUUATS Planning and Community Development Director), Ashlee McLaughlin, AICP
(Planning Manager)

Others Present:  James Tial, Sadhvi Narayanan

MINUTES

VL.

VII.

Call to Order
Committee Chair Cowart called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.

Roll Call
A verbal roll call was taken and a quorum was declared present.

Approval of Agenda/Addendum
MOTION by Mr. Rosales to approve the agenda; seconded by Mr. Clifford.
Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

Approval of Minutes — September 6, 2019

MOTION by Mr. Rosales to approve the minutes of the September 6, 2019 meeting; seconded by Mr.
Clifford.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

Public Participation
None

Communications
None

County & Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims — September & October 2019

MOTION by Mr. Stohr to receive and place on file the County and Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims for
September and October 2019; seconded by Mr. Rosales.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

Champaign County Highway &
Transportation Committee 1 November 8, 2019



52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

VIII.

Xl.

Xil.

XIiil.

Long Range Transportation Plan

Rita-Morocoima-Black (CCRPC/CUUATS Planning and Community Development Director) explained the
Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) 2045. The LRTP is a federally mandated document that is updated
every five years, and looks at the projected evolution of pedestrian, bicycle, transit, automobile, rail, and
air travel over the next 25 years. Ms. Black said they have been preparing the document for the last 2
years. Ms. Black introduced Ashlee McLaughlin, AICP Planning Manager. Ms. McLaughlin gave a general
overview of the LRTP. The goal of the LRTP is to anticipate regionally significant transportation changes.
A video presentation displayed the possible transportation changes over the next 25 years. Ms.
McLaughlin said the LRTP 2045 focuses on increasing the mobility of the urbanized area’s residents and
improving the connectivity of the entire transportation system, in order to provide residents with greater
access to services and to create a more efficient travel network.

Resolution Appropriating $1,000,000 from County Motor Fuel Tax Funds for the Improvement of
County Highway 15, Section #19-00451-00-SP

Mr. Blue informed the committee that the improvement on CH 15 has been selected for local Highway
Safety Improvement Program funding. In order for the County to receive the HSIP funding, the County
must have a resolution appropriating funds for the project.

MOTION by Mr. Clifford to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. McGuire.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously.

Resolution for Contract Award Authority, Mahomet Township, Section #18-15063-00-BR

Mr. Blue requested Contract Award Authority for the Mahomet Bridge structure #010-3085 if the low bid
is within 10% of the engineer’s estimate. The funds have been appropriated for the replacement of the
structure.

MOTION by Mr. Rosales to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Clifford.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously

Resolution Appropriating County Motor Fuel Tax Funds for County Roads Maintenance, Section #20-
00000-00-GM

Mr. Blue discussed the 2020 County Roads Maintenance Program. He said in addition to the normal
maintenance items, the estimate of cost includes work on CH 32 through Gifford.

MOTION by Mr. Clifford to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Rosales.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously

Resolution Appropriating County Motor Fuel Tax Funds for the Salary and Estimated Expenses of the
County engineer for the Period from January 1, 2020 thru December 31, 2020, Section 20-CS019-00-AC.
Mr. Blue informed the committee a resolution must be passed appropriating County Motor Fuel Tax Funds
for the salary and expenses of the County Engineer for FY 2020. The 3.1% increase in the County Engineers
salary was approved by the board in August.

MOTION by Mr. Rosales to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Stohr.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously

Resolution Awarding of Contract for the Replacement of a Bridge Located on CH 1, Section #12-00992-
00-BR

Mr. Blue discussed the low bid that was received at a public letting held on October 23, 2019. The low
bidder was Stark Excavating with a low bid amount of $1,247,376.32. Mr. Blue recommended awarding
the bid to Stark Excavating.

MOTION by Mr. McGuire to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Clifford.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously

Champaign County Highway &
Transportation Committee 2 November 8, 2019



103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141

142
143
144

145

XIv.

XV.

XVI.

XVIL.

XVIII.

XIX.

Resolution Awarding of Contract for the Replacement of a Bridge Located on CH 1, Section #12-00993-
00-BR

Mr. Blue discussed the low bid that was received at a public letting held on October 23, 2019. The low
bidder was Stark Excavating with a low bid amount of $857,814.69. Mr. Blue recommended awarding the
bid to Stark Excavating.

MOTION by Mr. McGuire to approve the resolution; seconded by Mr. Clifford.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously

Closed Session pursuant to 5ILCS 120/2(c)(1) to consider the appointment, employment,
compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the Champaign County
Highway Department.

MOTION by Mr. Stohr to enter into closed session pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1) to consider the
appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of
the Champaign County Highway Department. He further moved that the County Engineer and Recording
Secretary remain present; seconded by Mr. Clifford.

Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously

MOTION by Mr. Stohr to return to open session and let the minutes reflect that no action was taken while
in closed session; seconded by Mr. Clifford.
Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously

Ms. Cowart declared the meeting re-opened at 10:14 a.m.

Other Business

A. Semi Annual Review of Closed Session Minutes.
MOTION by Mr. Stohr that the closed meeting minutes of the Highway Committee be maintained as
closed to protect the public interest or the privacy of individuals; seconded by Mr. McGuire.
Upon vote, the MOTION CARRIED unanimously

B. December Highway Meeting
Mr. Blue stated that in the past the Highway Committee has not had a December meeting. The
committee agreed to cancel the December meeting.

Chair’s Report
None

Designation of Items to be Placed on Consent Agenda
Ms. Cowart stated that items IX thru XIV be placed on the consent agenda.

Adjournment
There being no further business, Ms. Cowart adjourned the meeting at 10:20 am.

**Please note the minutes reflect the order of the agenda and may not necessarily reflect the order of business conducted at the meeting.

Champaign County Highway &
Transportation Committee 3 November 8, 2019



CHaMPAIGN CounTY HicHwAY DEPARTMENT

JEFF BLUE
COUNTY ENGINEER

1605 E. MAIN STREET (217) 384-3800 URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802
FAX (217) 328-5148

February 7, 2020

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR NOVEMBER

Req No. Payee Description Amount
94 Cargill, Incorporated 1515.45 Deicing Salt 108,672.91
95 Lehigh Hanson 234.86 tons CA6/10 FOB 2,348.60
96 J&L Design Inc. Road Closed Sign 700.00
$ 111,721.51

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR NOVEMBER
Payee Description Amount

Req No.

$0.00




CHaMPAIGN CounTY HicHwAY DEPARTMENT

JEFF BLUE
COUNTY ENGINEER

1605 E. MAIN STREET (217) 384-3800
FAX (217) 328-5148

February 7, 2020

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR DECEMBER

Req
No. Payee Description
97 Cargill, Incorporated 281.24 tons deicing salt
98 Open Road Asphalt 2.07 tons Cold Mix
99 Sicalco 4,398 gallons Calcium Chloride
100 Cargill, Incorporated 842.37 tons deicing salt
101 Lehigh Hanson 232.13 CA6/10
102 State of Illinois 16-00444-00-SP Guardrail Project
Champaign County Hwy Fund
103 83 Equipment Rental Oct-Dec 2019
104 Lehigh Hanson 211.56 tons CA6/10
105 Lehigh Hanson 116.80 tons CA6/10
107 Newman Traffic Signs 250 Delineators

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR DECEMBER

Payee Description
Req
No.
82 Cargill 232.78 tons deicing salt
Champaign County Hwy Fund
83 83 Eng fees 2019

URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802

Amount
20,167.73
269.10
2,961.48
60,405.63
2,321.30
158,381.82

33,615.84
2,115.90
1,325.04

283.20

$ 281,847.04

Amount

16,692.65

74,460.20

$91,152.85




CHampPAIGN CounTY HicHwAY DEPARTMENT

JEFF BLUE
COUNTY ENGINEER

1605 E. MAIN STREET (217) 384-3800
FAX (217) 328-5148

February 7, 2020

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JANUARY

Req

No. Payee Description
*108  City of Springfield 712.90 tons boiler slag
*109  Tuscola Stone 383.88 Tons CA6/10

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JANUARY

Req
No. Payee Description
84*  Walker Tire and Exhaust tires for equipment
2 Lehigh Hanson 448.61 tons CA-16

*Previous FY Budget

URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802

Amount
14,258.00
4.126.74

$ 18,384.74

Amount
8,877.00
8,523.59

$17,400.59




Champaign County Highway Department
February 7, 2020
Final Bridge Report

CH 11 #17-00041-00-BR

Award Price: $588,686.50
Contractor: Big O Services
Completed Price: $563,093.48
Construction: Engineering (Design)
County Bridge $563,093.48 County Bridge $71,357.92
CH 11 #17-00042-00-BR
Award Price: $564,429.00
Contractor: Big O Services
Completed Price: $547,615.71
Construction: Engineering (Design)
County Bridge $547,615.71 County Bridge $63,721.45
CH 18 #16-00033-00-BR
Award Price: $872,647.61
Contractor: Stark Excavating
Completed Price: $877,291.27
Construction: Engineering
County Bridge $175,458.25 County Bridge $85,018.49
Federal Share $701,833.02
$877,291.27
Newcomb Township Section#17-16043-00-BR
Award Price: $175,896.00
Contractor: Stark Excavating
Completed Price: $162,763.07
Construction: Engineering
Newcomb Township $16,276.30 Newcomb Township $13,687.72
County Bridge $16,276.30 County Bridge $13,687.72
Township Bridge $130,210.47 Township Bridge $0.00
$162,763.07 $27,375.44



St Joseph Township Section#19-27079-00-BR

Award Price:
Contractor:
Completed Price:

Construction:

St Joseph Township
County Bridge
Insurance Claim

$73,782.50

Newell Construction

$73,782.50

$33,381.25
$33,381.25
$7,020.00

$73,782.50

Engineering
St Joseph Township
County Bridge

$3,521.25

$3,521.25

$7,042.50



Champaign County Highway Department

February 7, 2020

Final Report-Various Culvert Repairs/Replacements (Construction Only)

Ayers #19-01067-00-BR
County Bridge
Ayers Township

Ayers #19-01068-00-BR
County Bridge
Ayers Township

Ayers #19-01069-00-BR
County Bridge
Ayers Township

Ayers #19-01070-00-BR
County Bridge
Ayers Township

$6,795.00

$6,795.00

$13,590.00

$2,735.00

$2,735.00

$5,470.00

$1,410.00

$1,410.00

$2,820.00

$1,630.00

$1,630.00

$3,260.00

Compromise #19-06076-00-BR

County Bridge
Compromise Township

Condit #19-07066-00-BR

County Bridge
Condit Township

$5,572.50

$5,572.50

$11,145.00

$2,140.60

$2,140.60

$4,281.20

Kerr Township #19-13078-00-BR

County Bridge
Kerr Township

$18,167.40

$18,167.40

$36,334.80

Rantoul Township #19-20072-00-BR

County Bridge
Rantoul Township

Somer Township #18-25052-00-BR
County Bridge
Somer Township

Somer Township #18-25071-00-BR
County Bridge
Somer Township

$13,512.00

$13,512.00

$27,024.00

$28,630.60

$28,630.60

$57,261.20

$7,860.00

$7,860.00

$15,720.00



llinois Department

of Transportation
County: Champaign Date: 12/18/2019 Name of Bidder:||Big O Services Duce Construction Stark Excavating
Local Agency: Mahomet Time: 10:00AM Address of Bidder:||PO Box 793 417 Wilbur Ave 1805 W Washington St
Section: 18-15063-00-BR Appropriation: Danville, IL 61834 Champaign, IL 61822 Bloomington, IL 61701
Estimate: $702,000.00
Proposal Guarantee:
Attended By: Terms:
Approved Engineer's Estimate
Item No. Iltem Delivery | Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

20100110|Tree Removal (6 to 15 Units Diameter) Unit 55.00 40.00 | $ 2,200.00 30.00 | $ 1,650.00 62.00 | $ 3,410.00 50.00 | $ 2,750.00
20100210|Tree Removal Over 15 Units Diameter) Unit 66.00 45.00 | $ 2,970.00 35.00 | $ 2,310.00 62.00 | $ 4,092.00 52.00 | $ 3,432.00
20200100 Earth Excavation CuyYd 175.00 41.00 | $ 7,175.00 38.00 | $ 6,650.00 37.00 | $ 6,475.00 44.00 | $ 7,700.00
20300100|Channel Excavation CuYd 190.00 25.00 | $ 4,750.00 35.00 | $ 6,650.00 56.00 | $ 10,640.00 20.00 | $ 3,800.00
28000250 Temporary Erosion Control Seeding Pound 6.00 500 $ 30.00 500 $ 30.00 3.00| % 18.00 6.50 [ $ 39.00
28000305| Temporary Ditch Checks Foot 40.00 25.00 | $ 1,000.00 15.00 | $ 600.00 20.00 | $ 800.00 1025 | $ 410.00
28000400 | Perimeter Erosion Barrier Foot 366.00 5.00 [ $ 1,830.00 4.00 | $ 1,464.00 350 $ 1,281.00 415 | $ 1,518.90
35100100|Aggregate Base Course, Type A Ton 575.00 50.00 | $ 28,750.00 36.50 | $ 20,987.50 47.00 | $ 27,025.00 32.00 | $ 18,400.00
40600275 | Bituminous Materials (Prime Coat) Pound 1,912.00 150 | $ 2,868.00 091 $ 1,739.92 1.00 | $ 1,912.00 085 $ 1,625.20
40600290 Bituminous Materials (Tack Coat) Pound 172.00 1.00 | $ 172.00 283 $ 486.76 2751 % 473.00 265| % 455.80
40603080 Hot-Mix Asphalt Binder Course, 11-19.0, N50 Ton 96.00 200.00 | $ 19,200.00 192.08 | $ 18,439.68 198.00 | $ 19,008.00 190.00 | $ 18,240.00
40603310 Hot-Mix Asphalt Surface Course, Mix "C", N50 Ton 64.00 200.00 | $ 12,800.00 224.09 | $ 14,341.76 231.00 | $ 14,784.00 215.00 | $ 13,760.00
40800050] Incidental Hot-Mix Asphalt Surfacing Ton 2.00 500.00 | $ 1,000.00 960.41 | $ 1,920.82 945.00 | $ 1,890.00 1,000.00 | $ 2,000.00
44000100 Pavement Removal Sq Yd 488.00 15.00 | $ 7,320.00 10.50 | $ 5,124.00 1225 | $ 5,978.00 6.50 | $ 3,172.00
48101200 Aggregate Shoulders, Type B Ton 141.00 65.00 | $ 9,165.00 53.36 | $ 7,523.76 55.00 | $ 7,755.00 56.00 | $ 7,896.00
50200100| Structure Excavation Cu Yd 77.00 30.00 | $ 2,310.00 30.00 | $ 2,310.00 45.00 | $ 3,465.00 27.00 [ $ 2,079.00
50200300 | Cofferdam Excavation Cu Yd 140.00 45.00 | $ 6,300.00 35.00 | $ 4,900.00 45.00 | $ 6,300.00 1400 | $ 1,960.00
50201101 | Cofferdam (Type 1) (Location -1) Each 1.00 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 43,368.18 | $ 43,368.18 100 $ 1.00 001 $ 0.01
50201102 | Cofferdam (Type 1) (Location -2) Each 1.00 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00 43,368.18 | $ 43,368.18 100 $ 1.00 001 $ 0.01
50300225 | Concrete Structures CuYd 71.80 850.00 | $ 61,030.00 900.00 | $ 64,620.00 810.00 | $ 58,158.00 1,000.00 | $ 71,800.00
50300255 | Concrete Superstructure Cu Yd 121.50 1,400.00 | $ 170,100.00 1,450.00 | $ 176,175.00 1,186.00 | $ 144,099.00 1,050.00 | $ 127,575.00
50300260 | Bridge Deck Grooving Sq Yd 224.00 25.00 | $ 5,600.00 16.00 | $ 3,584.00 23.00 | $ 5,152.00 1650 | $ 3,696.00
50800205 | Reinforcement Bars, Epoxy Coated Pound 48150.00 200 | $ 96,300.00 130 [ $ 62,595.00 150 [ $ 72,225.00 125( $ 60,187.50
50900205 | Steel Railing, Type S1 Foot 155.00 125.00 | $ 19,375.00 112.05 | $ 17,367.75 112.00 | $ 17,360.00 105.00 | $ 16,275.00
51203400| Test Pile Steel Hp 10x42 Each 4.00 3,500.00 | $ 14,000.00 6,000.00 | $ 24,000.00 14,500.00 | $ 58,000.00 8,500.00 | $ 34,000.00
51500100|Name Plates Each 1.00 525.00 | $ 525.00 650.00 | $ 650.00 675.00 | $ 675.00 550.00 | $ 550.00
59300100| Controlled Low-Strength Material Cu Yd 28.00 200.00 | $ 5,600.00 117.25 | $ 3,283.00 122.00 | $ 3,416.00 100.00 | $ 2,800.00
63000003 Steel Plate Beam Guardrail, Type A, 9 ' Posts Foot 187.50 40.00 [ $ 7,500.00 26.68 | $ 5,002.50 28.00 | $ 5,250.00 25.00 | $ 4,687.50
63100075 | Traffic Barrier Terminal, Type 5A Each 4.00 1,250.00 | $ 5,000.00 106712 | $ 4,268.48 1,290.00 | $ 5,160.00 1,000.00 | $ 4,000.00
63100167 | Traffic Barrier Terminal, Type 1 (Special) Tangent Each 4.00 2,850.00 | $ 11,400.00 3,041.29 | $ 12,165.16 3,090.00 | $ 12,360.00 2,850.00 [ $ 11,400.00
72501000 | Terminal Marker-Direct Applied Each 4.00 35.00 | $ 140.00 3735 | $ 149.40 44.00 | $ 176.00 35.00 [ $ 140.00
78200005 | Guardrail Reflectors, Type A Each 16.00 10.00 | $ 160.00 1067 | $ 170.72 10.00 | $ 160.00 10.00 | $ 160.00
X2501000 | Seeding, Class 2 (Special) Acre 0.25 10,000.00 | $ 2,500.00 10,000.00 | $ 2,500.00 10,000.00 | $ 2,500.00 11,250.00 | $ 2,812.50
X5030550 | Protective Coat (Special) Sq Yd 275.00 3.00 % 825.00 695| % 1,911.25 200 | % 550.00 6.00 | $ 1,650.00
70013798 | Construction Layout L Sum 1.00 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00
Z0029090 | Diamond Grinding (Bridge Section) Sq Yd 207.00 25.00 | $ 5,175.00 50.00 | $ 10,350.00 49.00 | $ 10,143.00 70.00 | $ 14,490.00
Removal of Existing Structure L Sum 1.00 50,000.00 | $ 50,000.00 40,000.00 | $ 40,000.00 200,000.00 | $ 200,000.00 161,750.00 | $ 161,750.00
Grouted Riprap Ton 265.00 100.00 | $ 26,500.00 8140 | $ 21,571.00 119.00 | $ 31,535.00 99.00 | $ 26,235.00
Steel Piles Hp10x42 (Furnish & Drive) Foot 940.00 60.00 | $ 56,400.00 40.00 | $ 37,600.00 94.00 | $ 88,360.00 46.50 | $ 43,710.00
Concrete Cut-Off Wall CuYd 6.20 650.00 | $ 4,030.00 438.69 | $ 2,719.88 1,350.00 | $ 8,370.00 430.00 | $ 2,666.00

$ 702,000.00
Total Bid: As Read: $678,547.70 $847,957.00 $682,822.42
) As Calculated:| g 678,547.70 $847,957.00 $682,822.42

BLR 12315 (Rev. 07/09/10)
Printed 12/18/2019

10



PETITION REQUESTING AND RESOLUTION APPROVING

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY BRIDGE FUND
PURSUANT TO 605 ILCS 5/5-501

PETITION

Petitioner, Shawn Walker, hereby requests an appropriation of funds from the Champaign
County Bridge Fund pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501. In support of this petition, Petitioner states the
following;

L Petitioner is the duly elected Highway Commissioner for the Ayers Road District,
Champaign County, lllinois; and

2. There is a culvert located between Section 28 & 33, which is in poor condition and is
inadequate to serve the needs of the traveling public; and

3. To ensure the adequacy of said structure for the traveling public, it is necessary that said
structure be replaced; and

4. The cost of replacing the aforesaid structure is estimated to be $10,650.00, which will be
more than .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the Ayers Road District, as equalized or
assessed by the Department of Revenue; and

5. The tax rate for road purposes in the Ayers Road District was in each year for the last
two (2) years not less than the maximum allowable rate provided for in Section 6-301 of the Illinois
Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-501); and

6. The Ayers Road District is prepared to pay one-half of the cost of the replacement of said
structure,

Respectfully submitted,
1

ommissioner of Highways of
Avyers Road District,
Champaign County, lllinois

11



RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that based on the representations in the attached Petition, it
is required pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501 to provide the requested aid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County as follows:

L The County Board hereby appropriates from the County Bridge Fund a sufficient sum to
meet one-half the cost of replacing the structure.

2. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to cause plans and specifications
to be prepared for said improvements.

3. The County Board hereby orders that said improvement be made under the general
supervision of the County Engineer, by receiving quotes for the improvements.

4. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to certify to the County Board
when the work has been satisfactorily completed to meet his or her approval. Such certificate shall
include an itemized account of the cost of all items of work incurred in the completion of said
improvements, and shall show the division of cost between the County and the Ayers Road District.

5. The County Board further directs the County Engineer to file said certificate with the
clerk of the Ayers Road District.

6. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 20 day of February, 2020.

Giraldo Rosales, Chair

Champaign County Board
Approved:
Recorded & Attest:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive
and ex-Officio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board
Date:

12



ddW NOLLYIDT

Pemsal £1Bu iy Loy SUOKEINGNG JEPOUM

Aq 7107 WiuldoD 9 suopiog panssas siybu |y sushnjag audeBoes) pagddy A Z10Z © SU| 'SETY 88) )0 SBUSHE] 8 318 LAON SBY BN PUR STk &8 PeAsa suBU |y SUf B3USUY (UON SERVeRL Z 102 DALAYN 0 THEWREES 68 OHVOR NO DILWN
PuB DIALAYN OUERD KY B 8 L0ND & BRELED 10 LB uiusenD) el Assien 6H @ Bupnpu! 'seguOYRe LepeUR ) Wa.j oL 1 LS UDVSUEOLE SSONDUI BREURY) J0 S20Ue 10f B0 Ayl Pewesas siubi [y 'OILAYN 2102 © 219p wopap pue Buddew ueped

PR SO OSORLU My Paasses Sy [y “sa0iddns i Jopue uogeicdio?) YosaoN ZL0Z-5861 (d) puR @ wBuAdoD

£ z ' I
_ _ |
g N-SL S —N-G2P:80-3 .
[7°] [=]
—N-00£2 —49=0 — 0
I - : g
| | o z m " o
3. ] T m i I3 m 4
z _ B £ £
% m B~ 3 o
m 3 g 5 C P
=—N=-00} z N-00}—- = ﬂnw = AIND X@ U0 0F X .2 X &' pasodaud] -~ ————— ol anﬂun_w_gnuuﬁ
. [ dWD .97 X .81 @ £ 1spal |
7 wRweaeiday psan) xogll |
7 HE-00-b8010-02 535
| L
w r_ & o .
bl [=
" 14 »
| 3 : § 7
5 S
| 8 g m
4 =3
. m_v Y hgmo.b\....w.r,.ﬂuu nW B 8
_..w iy ey I a__m.r n_w
& N-008——fp AN, Rl N-g0z-peor-AunogSPERRRBCCESL—— py-spuepeoss
(| J..WU
K B |
b2
3
= Il
——N-=00F - - u s ﬁ py-piebuog
S 2 S
| i _ N
| g 2 E
| & 2 2
l & z_ﬁm»muumom_aﬁpm_ Z 2 &
=] c =] 5 3
S| 8 5 I ~8- 3 . N-00¥-PaGx-Aunag

H8-00-#8010-02 O3S dIHSNMOL SHIAY



PETITION REQUESTING AND RESOLUTION APPROVING

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY BRIDGE FUND
PURSUANT TO 605 ILCS 5/5-501

PETITION

Petitioner, Rick Wolken, hereby requests an appropriation of funds from the Champaign County
Bridge Fund pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501. In support of this petition, Petitioner states the following;

L Petitioner is the duly elected Highway Commissioner for the Somer Road District,
Champaign County, [llinois; and

2. There are three culverts located between Sections 2 & 11, between Sections 13 & 14, and
between Sections 23 & 24, which are in poor condition and are inadequate to serve the needs of the
traveling public; and

3. To ensure the adequacy of said structures for the traveling public, it is necessary that
said structures be replaced; and

4, The cost of replacing the aforesaid structures are estimated to be $42,500.00, which will
be more than .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the Somer Road District, as equalized or
assessed by the Department of Revenue; and

5. The tax rate for road purposes in the Somer Road District was in each year for the last
two (2) years not less than the maximum allowable rate provided for in Section 6-501 of the Illinois
Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-501); and

6. The Somer Road District is prepared to pay one-half of the cost of the replacement of
said structures.

Respectfully submitted,

Lt Ul

Commissioner of Highways of
Somer Road District,
Champaign County, [llinois

14



RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that based on the representations in the attached Petition, it
is required pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501 to provide the requested aid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County as follows:

L The County Board hereby appropriates from the County Bridge Fund a sufficient sum to
meet one-half the cost of replacing the structure.

2. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to cause plans and specifications
to be prepared for said improvements.

3. The County Board hereby orders that said improvement be made under the general
supervision of the County Engineer, by receiving quotes for the improvements.

4. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to certify to the County Board
when the work has been satisfactorily completed to meet his or her approval. Such certificate shall
include an itemized account of the cost of all items of work incurred in the completion of said
improvements, and shall show the division of cost between the County and the Somer Road District.

5. The County Board further directs the County Engineer to file said certificate with the
clerk of the Somer Road District.

6. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 20 day of February, 2020.

Giraldo Rosales, Chair

Champaign County Board
Approved:
Recorded & Attest:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive
and ex-Officio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board
Date:

15



QYW NOLLYOOT

40 21,02 WPuidos) @ SUO3I0Y Peresal SrBU (I SOSNOS INIRI0000 Pesddy 4G ZL0Z @ V| VBN L 10 THIBLSPE 0.5 EJLEUN UUON SETIYSI8L PUR BT S91. PAASSE) i i1y OU) 'BIVEUN/ LLON STV ORL ZI0Z 5 DILAYN 10 SHUwepes alt OHVOR NO DALWN

Poasa) B v 0D SUOENGN IBPOOA,

PUE DI /AN OUEIID J01 JSAI §LBAND) @ ‘BPELED 10 B0 LY Usen() BUy Arselayt JoH © BUpnpu; ‘53 [CLYE LETIEURT) WO UOSSALLOG LW LBHE] LOIELILDLA S9pNpUI EDEUES) J0 SSa.E 0} BR(] 641 Peaeses subu |V DILAYN ZI0Z © B8P Uomesn pua Buxkdaw umyues)

1990 SO OSODU LN PRAIBSES S [y “S.911d0NS ) I0/PUB uoReKd107) YISODHN Z102-8061 (d) PUE @ RBAIoD

£ 3 wo
e —— sl ——
I ;amw_.nbmomnbcnom
[ve]
SRS
——N 001Z-peoy-Aunogy. PH-H2IRraT

AfND X089 DU0D 0 X £ X £ :pasodoud
qeis/weag-] 61 X £X 5 115hg

uBWIedsY HIAIND

NSZ£0Z / 30047 :LOREI

HE-00-58057-0F 995 dsm Jawos

X0g U0 ,0F X £ X 5 :dold
X0g JU0D HT X £ X b I8P

Bwade|day AN xod

swadedsy M)
NOSTZ / 30041 :uonedo]

Ug-00-5805Z-0Z 325 dsm) Jallos

=
[

AN X0g JUC) ,0F X X ,8 :pesodald)
02 X qeIS/Wesn-1 § X g 2six3

11 ]
| /
__ __ "..H
Jyy SEE; ST} /1 e
= 2 2 |/ 8
T T / =T
° o s
S S 8 5
¢ € x
= = ! o
5] 6 &
N-GZ12-peoy-Aunon—— H e

I z
N
% NOOEZ / 3591 :UORE20T 5 I W
m 49-00-58052-0¢ 395 dsm) wos 2 m _w.
m| .w w«“ — J" = —= .ﬁ ) —N=
g g 2 g 2
: : : : ¢ 5
a =3 i . 1
3 3 : : E |
Im - |IW.. ol -%. o . m| —_— m _W z_ﬂnvmutwom_ hu_EunO w_ .
m ™ 5 X & &
] 2 __ o N
: b ﬂ, :
g | | : :
W . UL W.
2 __ e/ B B
— — — .nﬁ |IZLENHﬂ.m|OW_.||.>_.c|b.._.H — — |duaﬂwﬂ§a MMWM‘ \w. ———ife =t ——— == .. —

16

y89-00-G8062-0Z O3S dIHSNMOL H3AWOS



PETITION REQUESTING AND RESOLUTION APPROVING

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY BRIDGE FUND
PURSUANT TO 605 ILCS 5/5-501

PETITION

Petitioner, Jeremie Anderson, hereby requests an appropriation of funds from the Champaign
County Bridge Fund pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501. In support of this petition, Petitioner states the
following:

L Petitioner is the duly elected Highway Commissioner for the Sadorus Road District,
Champaign County, Illinois; and

2 There is a bridge located berween Section 26 & 35, which is in poor condition and is
inadequate to serve the needs of the traveling public; and

3. To ensure the adequacy of said structure for the traveling public, it is necessary that said
structure be repaired; and

4, The cost of repairing the aforesaid structure is estimated to be $16,000.00, which will be
more than .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the Sadorus Road District, as equalized or
assessed by the Department of Revenue; and

5. The tax rate for road purposes in the Sadorus Road District was in each year for the last
two (2) years not less than the maximum allowable rate provided for in Section 6-501 of the [llinois
Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-501); and

6. The Sadorus Road District is prepared to pay one-half of the cost of the repair of said

structure.

Respectfully submitted,

F ZMMH d}v&&&”

&gtmmissioner of Highways of
Sadorus Road District,
Champaign County, Illinois

17



RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that based on the representations in the attached Petition, it
is required pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501 to provide the requested aid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County as follows:

L The County Board hereby appropriates from the County Bridge Fund a sufficient sum to
meet one-half the cost of repairing the structure.

2. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to cause plans and specifications
to be prepared for said improvements.

3. The County Board hereby orders that said improvement be made under the general
supervision of the County Engineer, by receiving quotes for the improvements.

4. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to certify to the County Board
when the work has been satisfactorily completed to meet his or her approval. Such certificate shall
include an itemized account of the cost of all items of work incurred in the completion of said
improvements, and shall show the division of cost between the County and the Sadorus Road District.

5. The County Board further directs the County Engineer to file said certificate with the
clerk of the Sadorus Road District.

6. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 20 day of February, 2020.

Giraldo Rosales, Chair

Champaign County Board
Approved:
Recorded & Attest:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive
and ex-Officio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board
Date:

18



ddWW NAWlgan TP—

Aq 7102 MBukdon) & suonnd Paaesa) iy iy auonog olgdefoo) pesddy AQ 7102 @ DUt 'SERV 8a), J0 SHIIGPEY B EXUALY YUON Sefly ejel Pue SEiy 9L Peaesal 5B jiv DU TIUSUAY IO N SBI 8101 Z1L0Z S DILAYN P RiEuRpen 6 (LVOE NO DILWN
Pug FALAWN DHERK) X3 JORA S ARen{) & BpeuE) 0 B Uy LsnD o) Al 6H S Bupniu) 'SanucUINe UBIDRLE ) 0.4 HOHSILLBA L LS LOIIELLIONE SO[NPU) BREUE) 10 SBAR 0} BiR( By Peaess: wBU v ‘DIRUAYN Z10Z & Biep Logoanp pue Buddew umer)
7290 IEADOYOTODLEMWAR) PoARsel SEB Iy S55)ddns ) sopuB wonriod 07 Yasaoiy ZL02-8861 (d) Pue g MBuAdoD

19

€ z ' wQ
el ———e——
: - S =
E e T=PY=Cik =N Ui 3 1
' 2 s 3 o .
" D - PH-005 =N o
; : 5 g ;
i OnN-g-peoyfunog.—— Z — N=0-RegY-Auno n..v N=0-PEOY-AINOD "J_v@_uuunamul»E:oJF|
| & ) g _
= ! o
2 - = [
sv m St m 7
_ \ n_- . -8 {
m MEU ..._er_m.._m.uﬂn. % Ll
s R N-001=peox-Aunog | NLoor peoy-fiunes __ i &
W ﬁ _ 8
_ w e Flumorp m
{ 1’4 W _ ] JN B
_ _w. _u I wsWwIdeld dewdy -Jiedsy 96pug maf
© _ 36Zb/ NOOT :U0RE0T N
m 2 _ ¥g-00-88022-0Z 395
‘ - .Ele 1 N-00Z -Pilly-Awnoo wmn — Z10b-010# 0pug ‘dsm) sniopes
m |
| : | £ 3 u
b — |Mn — 15 Nl |E| - — . m_
“_ W o 2 | |
_ , b~ _
" 8 B B I | . %
| 12 8 L z_bnm.uwomubc:oo. — — -
4 i . 5
£ S @ :
o~ =}
: % & g |
“ ww,u e w (]
A , e w —-Nloop-peoy-Aunog| HH|w T |m.l N —— = .zlgwlusm.w?o
i | [ hel { |
T | | _ g I
| | i _ | W’ | _ “_ s
] & S Y LY oo

¥9-00-8802¢-0¢ 23S 'diysumoy sniopes



PETITION REQUESTING AND RESOLUTION APPROVING

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FROM THE COUNTY BRIDGE FUND
PURSUANT TO 605 ILCS 5/5-501

PETITION

Petitioner, Jeremie Anderson, hereby requests an appropriation of funds from the Champaign
County Bridge Fund pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-301. In support of this petition, Petitioner states the
following:

L Petitioner is the duly elected Highway Commissioner for the Sadorus Road District,
Champaign County, Illinois; and

2. There is a bridge located between Section 14 & 23, which is in poor condition and is
inadequate to serve the needs of the traveling public; and

3. To ensure the adequacy of said structure for the traveling public, it is necessary that said
structure be repaired; and

4. The cost of repairing the aforesaid structure is estimated to be $15,000.00, which will be
more than .02% of the value of all the taxable property in the Sadorus Road District, as equalized or
assessed by the Department of Revenue; and

5. The tax rate for road purposes in the Sadorus Road District was in each year for the last
two (2) years not less than the maximum allowable rate provided for in Section 6-501 of the Illinois
Highway Code (605 ILCS 5/6-501); and

6. The Sadorus Road District is prepared to pay one-half of the cost of the repair of said
structure.
Respectfully submitted,

L W

‘Gommissioner of Highways of
Sadorus Road District,
Champaign County, lllinois

20



RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, the County Board finds that based on the representations in the attached Petition, it
is required pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/5-501 to provide the requested aid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Champaign County as follows:

L The County Board hereby appropriates from the County Bridge Fund a sufficient sum to
meet one-half the cost of repairing the structure.

2. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to cause plans and specifications
to be prepared for said improvements.

3. The County Board hereby orders that said improvement be made under the general
supervision of the County Engineer, by receiving quotes for the improvements.

4. The County Board hereby directs the County Engineer to certify to the County Board
when the work has been satisfactorily completed to meet his or her approval. Such certificate shall
include an itemized account of the cost of all items of work incurred in the completion of said
improvements, and shall show the division of cost between the County and the Sadorus Road District.

5. The County Board further directs the County Engineer to file said certificate with the
clerk of the Sadorus Road District.

6. This Resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 20 day of February, 2020.

Giraldo Rosales, Chair

Champaign County Board
Approved:
Recorded & Attest:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive
and ex-Officio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board
Date:

21



AvWwW NOLLYOLI S o—

£q 2102 WBukda?) B suogn g “parasar sBU |y SU0RNeS Jadefioan pesddy Aq ZLOZ © DU 'SORY 81| JO HPRLSPES B BOUSLAY LLON SR 9181 PUB SB[} SPL Peaese) siubu |y U| BOLGWY LNON 52y 8191 2020 DALAYN 0 Simwspen & QUvVOoE NO D3N
PUE DILAWN THERD X3 RLId 8 pEen) & Bpeuen 10 1By U)UsanD eu Aisalsy JOH © TUPnPUL 'S8 QUoUINe LERELE ) LY Lo SIS LW LIEE} UDIELOAS S3DN DUl EPELIES) J0 5808 X0 Eat() Sy Pensssa) syl v DALLAYN Z10Z O ep uoaup pue Buddew ureue)

v OROD I MWW PeAsss SBY Ty weidds £ 0PUE LIogRIcd0?]) WsoP Z10Z-8861 (d) Pue @ 1BuAdoD
£ Z ! wo

— e e

ZZ

| it wmcﬂwu- 9
N -004=pBoy-Aunog, T = ! N-001"peoy-Aunog— —L
] Ling ! m (=]
| in —.ﬂ =3 - ml
q f W m W Z oy .m
./Jr.. % S 14 o &
ne & b E 8 &
Y g 5 1] & c
1 A B 8 52 S > m
L7 Ry o N Sw-unnruzzzoa £
£ ....J.,/ 2 m
"m J _{r/_r m m
i) x5 o
R N-082- peoy-Ajunos - w
uifossd G L - ot Cc2
__ .r..r.. m m L
| R ) =4
__ N-00¢=peaN-AlUnog %ﬁ ¢ 2 bt N-00€-RE0Y-RUN0J——§
o W z i M
§ 8 3 3 5
| O g h b 3
Y 1 8
= 4
=
3 £
3 oo
JsWWadeld deidpy ieday s0pug§— B N=00¥-peoYy-AlunoD
£2 / b1 suon>s g
JoAlY epjseYseN) 3 06k / NOOE :uopedo 3
U8-00-68022-02 %95 <
g10t-010# 6pug ‘diysumolL sruopes X
[+1]
3 Ly H N-005 . peoy-Aunod w
o eoy-Ainog peo:-Ajunes:
: g g - 4
A_A_.Iu 0 =}
8 8 S 8
i 4 &
: : :
-] 2 m_ niopes
b} 5] L1 i)

H9-00-68022-0¢ uonoag ‘diysumo| sniopesg



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $50,000.00 FROM
COUNTY BRIDGE FUNDS
FOR THE REHABILITATION OF STRUCTURE #010-4269
COUNTY ROAD 00N
SECTION #20-00087-00-BR

WHEREAS, Structure #010-4269 on County Road 00N located on the South Section Line of
Section 35 in Sadorus Township is in need of rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, To ensure the safety of the traveling public, it is necessary that said bridge
be rehabilitated by encasing the pier piling with concrete and placing rip rap on the slopes under the
bridge; and

WHEREAS, The cost of rehabilitating the aforesaid bridge is estimated to be $50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, The Highway and Transportation Committee recommends that said rehabilitation
be performed; and

WHEREAS, The County Board of Champaign County concurs in the action recommended by
the Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) from County Bridge Funds for this rehabilitation.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 20t day of February 2020.

Giraldo Rosales, Chair

Champaign County Board
Approved:
Recorded & Attest:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive
and ex-Officio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board
Date:

Prepared by: Jeff Blue, County Engineer

23



PUB DILWN DI K SR LOON) O BPears 10 ki W useny oyl Aimeisyy JoH O Dusniu S8Ry Lrpi D) WD) LOMSXLER L UGS UDIELLDLS SN ELN

ddW NAUYIU

fa 102 1Huldon o sy pavetal R iy S09g Sudefoes) paxddy AQ 2102 € TU1 TV 0L 1 EARLIDEA 8.5 EMUN LLOH SI0Y SPL PLE ERLY 0] PAAKE0S (10U iy ) EREUNAOH S0y eRL ZA0Z & DLLAWVN P IRIsoes 68 OO NO DALWN

sz s jiy oD RETERGN FEROnRA

SR 0 SR ) BR( GUL, POANTRI 10U Y DILAYN ZI0Z 0 W Lompesp (B Byl um ey
] el Sy Y sapdne o e Losnd o) yosaowy 2102-g661 (dl pue o kBpideD

oiiiity-Road 700~

[~

3-00g=peoy=Kjund’

€ ! wo
| Ty 3 3
N-00E4:0-3 ) ucsaalezeiin & o
.H ; | L
£l o4 ) ﬁ
_mlz cmm_.umouwuL.n.u... 6. N-0§E=H2-3 | n
; ; | ¢
(5] 53
z z i -
3 2 [
& e =PY=C2k |<N——
i o r
——————N-0G¥}-puo ||_ i e L T} N-0SEl=Peg -Aunen -3 "Zuomﬁr&uwilw
| 3056/ NOOO ‘6926-010# bpug
¥8-00-£8000-0Z 395§ | PU-Gibl- i
_L i L
3 2 8 a m
; B i 3-PY=0061=N
: 3] P £ P r
-~ MI =N G-p -4 N=0-FllR -A1uno. M..llh -4 ; N-00-peoM-Aunon-3
18 \|\ m m
m w
[= 8
x m s 2 8
N=001=peoY-Aun A e 1

Wﬂ 11} i ]
N-00Z=pEGH-AlNaY ===, e — &
B m Ik i T
3 L.lw...[m,.Tn!..Z. %”&Eﬂ g} .“n _ i i m w. m..m.
[ 3 2 g
(5] 3 4]

y€-00-28000-02 O3S 'ALNNOD NOIVAWVHD

24



RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $400,000 FROM
COUNTY BRIDGE FUNDS
FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF STRUCTURE #010-0224
COUNTY ROAD 13
SECTION #19-00077-00-BR

WHEREAS, Structure #010-0224 on County Road 13 (Broadlands Road) over the Little
Vermilion Ditch in Ayers Township is in poor condition and is inadequate to serve the needs of the
traveling public; and

WHEREAS, To ensure the safety of the traveling public, it is necessary that said bridge
be replaced; and

WHEREAS, The cost of replacing the aforesaid bridge is estimated to be $400,000.00; and

WHEREAS, The Highway and Transportation Committee recommends that said replacement
be performed; and

WHEREAS, The County Board of Champaign County concurs in the action recommended by
the Committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That there is hereby appropriated the sum of Four
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($400,000.00) from County Bridge Funds for this replacement.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 20t day of February 2020.

Giraldo Rosales, Chair

Champaign County Board
Approved:
Recorded & Attest:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive
and ex-Officio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board
Date:

Prepared by: Jeff Blue, County Engineer

25



WNILOSUOD SID ,._w._.;& fofesties)

¥2Z0-0T0 24n1oN1S




RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $100,000 FROM
COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX FUNDS
FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF COUNTY HIGHWAY 32
SECTION #20-00086-00-BR

BE IT RESOLVED, By the County Board of Champaign County, Illinois, that Structure 010-4305
on County Highway 32 between Sections 23 and 24 in Compromise Township is in poor condition and is
in need of replacement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the replacement of said bridge shall be designated as
Section #20-00086-00-BR; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the bridge replacement shall be by contract; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That there is hereby appropriated the sum of One Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) from the County’s Motor Fuel Tax Funds for the costs of the

Improvement.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 20t day of February A.D., 2020.

Giraldo Rosales, Chair

Champaign County Board
Approved:
Recorded & Attest:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive
and ex-Oftficio Clerk of the
Champaign County Board
Date:

Prepared by: Jeff Blue, County Engineer

27



I, Aaron Ammons, County Clerk in and for said County, in the State aforesaid and keeper of the records
and files thereof, as provided by statute do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete
copy of a resolution adopted by the County Board of Champaign County at its County Board Meeting
held at Urbana, Illinois, on February 20, 2020.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County at
my office in Urbana in said County this _ day of

A.D. 2020.
Clerk
SEAL
APPROVED
Date

Department of Transportation

District Engineer

28



new [gdag jo uonnjesas 10 1334
$0 Aupgeuns Jo AJeinaoe ay) aauesend
iojtn AydesFoad yum paredaid sem dew syl

mEni0su00) SiE MITUEHIBIEELENSY L0

s

£

H9-00-98000-0C U0i129S Jusawade|day a3plig




	200207_agenda_pages
	11-08-19 Highway Minutes Draft
	1911Monthly MFT Report
	1912Monthly MFT Report
	2001Monthly MFT Report
	Final Bridge Report 2020
	Mahomet #18-15063-00-BR Bid Tab
	Petition Ayers Twp
	Resolution-AyersTwp #20-01084-00-BR
	Map Ayers Twp
	Petition Somer Twp
	Resolution-SomerTwp #20-25085-00-BR
	Map Somer Twp
	Petition Sadorus Twp 20-22088-00-BR
	Resolution-Sadorus Twp #20-22088-00-BR
	Map Sadorus #20-22088-00-BR
	Petition Sadorus Twp 20-22089-00-BR
	Resolution-Sadorus Twp #20-22089-00-BR
	Map Sadorus #22-0-22-089-00-BR
	Resolution Appropriating County Bridge Funds - 20-00087-00-BR
	Map CR 00N
	Resolution Appropriating County Bridge Funds Section 19-00077-00-BR
	Map CH 13
	Resolution appropriating MFT - CH  32 Bridge Replacement 20-00086-00-BR
	Map CH 32



